

No. 17-5554

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENARD STOKELING, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
FREDERICK LIU
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 Petitioner’s Florida robbery conviction was a conviction for a violent felony under the ACCA’s elements clause..... 9

 A. Force sufficient to overcome a victim’s resistance for purposes of Florida robbery is “physical force” under the ACCA’s elements clause..... 10

 B. Petitioner’s narrowing constructions of “physical force” cannot be squared with *Johnson*..... 20

 C. This Court should not adopt petitioner’s expansive interpretation of Florida robbery 28

Conclusion 34

Appendix A — Statutory provisions..... 1a

Appendix B — State non-aggravated robbery-by-force offenses at the time of 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)’s enactment..... 16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bates v. State, 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) 13

Benitez-Saldana v. State, 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)..... 12, 30

Bond v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) 10

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988) 28

Brown v. State, 397 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981) 9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Colby v. State</i> , 35 So. 189 (Fla. 1903)	13, 32
<i>Douglas v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 565 (2017)	24
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	28
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)	24, 25, 26
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 445 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	30, 31
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 689 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	25
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	6
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	12, 16
<i>Mims v. State</i> , 342 So. 2d 116 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	13
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922)	11, 14, 16, 18a
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1986)	19
<i>Rigell v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 440 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	13
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	<i>passim</i> , 18a
<i>Rockmore v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 979 (Fla. 2014)	31
<i>Royal v. State</i> , 490 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1986)	31
<i>Rumph v. State</i> , 544 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	12, 32
<i>S.W. v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	12, 14
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	17

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 506 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 975 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	12, 13
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	10, 20, 24
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 25 So. 881 (Fla. 1899)	16
<i>State v. Irving</i> , 601 P.2d 954 (Wash. Ct. App. 1979)	19
<i>State v. LaMere</i> , 655 P.2d 46 (Idaho 1982)	19
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	2, 3, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dowd</i> , 451 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 941 (2006)	6
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2264 (2017)	6
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 866 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	19, 24, 25
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 546 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	14
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	3

Statutes:

Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. 18, 98 Stat. 2185	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	4, 5, 9a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	4, 10a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i> , 10a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (1982 & Supp. II 1984)	2, 15
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(8) (Supp. II 1984)	3, 7, 15, 17
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39	3, 16
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449:	
§ 104(a)(4), 100 Stat. 458	3
§ 104(b), 100 Stat. 459	2
18 U.S.C. 16(a)	18, 25
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)	19, 21, 24, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	4, 19
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(C)(ii)	23
Fla. Stat. (1995):	
§ 812.13	5, 6, 13, 33, 14a
§ 812.13(1)	5, 9, 31, 14a
§ 812.13(3)(b)	31, 15a
§ 812.131(1) (1999)	13
 Miscellaneous:	
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Bishop on Criminal Law</i> (9th ed. 1923)	17, 18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	11
William L. Clark & William L. Marshall, <i>A Treatise</i> <i>on the Law of Crimes</i> (2d ed. 1905)	17, 18
132 Cong. Rec. 7697 (1986)	3, 16
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading</i> <i>of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	2, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 849, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	3, 18

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 4639 & H.R. 4768: Armed Career Criminal Legislation, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	16
2 William Oldnall Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors</i> (2d ed. 1828).....	17
S. Rep. No. 307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	15, 17
S. Rep. No. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	2, 15
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954).....</i>	11
2 Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law (11th ed. 1912)</i>	17, 18
